or secondary to the opportunistic infections. (6, 10 &11).   

Materials and Methods 

The study was a cross-sectional study from December 2018 to 

April 2019, and involved HIV patients who attended ART at 

Komfo Anokye Teaching Hospital (KATH) and Obuasi 

Government Hospital. Three hundred and eighty-five (385) 

HIV patients were randomly selected for the study. KATH is 

located in Kumasi, the regional capital of Ashanti region with 

a total population of 4,780,380 (KATH Annual Report, 2010). 

It is the second largest teaching Hospital after Korle Bu